TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENT ORDER CE 16-05

September 20, 2016

EFFECTIVE DATE

|ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT

|

HOLLENKAMP, Lanett Home Hospital 9/7/16
District Wide

MCGOWAN, Joseph Substitute Teacher 9/21/16
District Wide

WALLACE, Linda Substitute Teacher 9/21/16
District Wide

|CESSATION OF EMPLOYMENT |

Employee #91980 9/11/16

DECLINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

TORRES, Noe Substitute Teacher 8/17/16

District Wide

|EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT

Advisors:

Acacia Middle School

ADAMS, Danielle
BLAKE, Anthony
LOPEZ, Elias

PRADETTO, Jessica

ROGERS, Anne
SCOTT, Che

Alessandro High School

CLARK, Lee

GARRISON, Frances

NUCE, James

Bautista Creek Elementary

HOGLUND, Richard

Family Tree Learning Center
SPORCICH, Stephenie

Student Council Activities [40%)]
Yearbook

Director of Athletics

Band

Student Council Activities [60%]
Academic Coach

ASB
Sports Coordinator
Yearbook

Band

FTLC

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/30/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-5/31/17

|EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)
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September 20, 2016

Athletics:

Acacia Middle School
APEL, Rod

MOORE, Corina
PESAVENTO, Kimberly

Rancho Viejo Middle School
BOOTH, Michael
MARSHALL, Israel

West Valley High School
AIKEN, Rose
JOHNSON Jr., Timothy

Department Chairs:
Acacia Middle School
GRUBB, John

KIRK, Connie
SMITH, Dana
SUSTAL, Veronica
WHITE, Elizabeth

Helen Hunt Jackson
CHREST, Jason
JOHNSTON, Wayne
NUCE, Ayesha
PAILES, Matthew
SCHMIDT, Russell

6th Period Assignments:
Acacia Middle School
ALEXIS, Kristy

BLAKE, Anthony
EASTMAN, Sara

JONES, Jeanclaude
KIRK, Connie

LOPEZ, Elias

WHITE, Elizabeth

Dartmouth Middle School
KENNY, Amy

POOLE, Sharon
SIMMONS, Nicole

Hemet High School
ARNOLD, Suzanne

Fall Season - Cross Country
Fall Season - Girls Volleyball
Fall Season - Girls Volleyball

Fall Season - Cross Country
Fall Season - Flag Football

Fall Season - Football
Fall Season - Football

Science
Language Arts
Math

Special Education
Social Science

Math

Science
Language
Social Studies
Social Studies

Physical Education
English

Emotionally Disturbed
Special Education
Language Arts
Physical Education
Science

Physical Education [correction to dates]

Science [correction to dates]
Science

BARR Coordinator

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

1/3/17-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-9/19/16
9/20/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16

[EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENTS (Cont.)

6th Period Assignments (Cont.):
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KELLEY, Michael
PAULSIN, Renee
TAYLOR, Carol
WALSH, James
WILLIAMS, Nancy
YOHE, Jennifer

Rancho Viejo Middle School

MAMEDE, Cercilia

Tahquitz High School
CUTLER, Bianca

Physical Education
Child Development
AVID

Mock Trial

English

English

Music

Project Lead the Way
English

English

English

Math

Project Lead the Way

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/12/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16

9/1/16-12/16/16
9/1/16-12/16/16
9/1/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
9/1/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

HAAR, Stacey

MORA, Wendy

PORTER, Tina

RONDEAU, Melody

SUGITA, Jill

|INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER

HUMMEL, Carol From:
To:

SAWYER, Paula From:
To:

Elementary Teacher
Whittier Elementary
Elementary Teacher
Harmony Elementary

Elementary Teacher
McSweeny Elementary
Elementary Teacher
Harmony Elementary

9/19/16

9/19/16

|NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT)

AGUILAR, Braelyn

BRANDS, Hendrik

CHAVEZ, Nancy

ELLEFSEN, Bhavana Lilly
[correction to name]

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Assistant Principal
Ramona Elementary

9/21/16

9/21/16

9/21/16

9/19/16

[correction to date]

[NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT) (Cont.)

GRAVES, Danielle

INTERRANTE, Nicole

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Special Education Teacher
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LAROCCA, Angelina

RIGGINS, Tiameisha

SCHNAKE, Clarissa

WALTON, Alfonza

McSweeny Elementary

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

JROTC Instructor

West Valley High School

9/21/16

9/21/16

9/12/16

(correction to start date)

WEBSTER, Raleigh Substitute Teacher 9/21/16
District Wide
|[PROMOTION |
BOULAIS, Candace From: Elementary Assistant Principal 9/8/16
Little Lake Elementary [correction to date]
To: High School Assistant Principal
Tahquitz High School
SALSBURY, Jerry From: Substitute Teacher 09/12/16-12/16/16
Hemet High School (Temporary Contract)
To: Special Education Teacher (Temp Contract)

Hemet High School

|[REHIRE |

AIKIN, Heather Substitute Teacher 9/21/16
Distritct Wide

HUPPA, Merra Substitute Teacher 9/21/16
District Wide

|[RESIGNATION |

BURGNER, Megan Substitute Teacher 9/3/16
District Wide

FLEMING, Bonnie Substitute Teacher 8/31/16
District Wide

[RESIGNATION (Cont.)

GRAY, Kelly Substitute Teacher 8/17/16
District Wide

PERRY, Jane Substitute Teacher 5/7/16

District Wide
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SMYTH-TYNES, Michelee Substitute Teacher 9/8/16
District Wide

VAN GELDER, Kandis Substitute Teacher 9/7/16
District Wide

YONKERS, Vanessa Substitute Teacher 5/18/16
District Wide

[TERMINATION

Employee# 56195 9/21/16

|CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATION

Per Education Code 44256(b), which authorizes the holder of an elementary type of credential to teach any
subject in departmentalized classes to a given class or group of students below grade 9 provided that the
teacher has completed at least 12 semester units, or 6 semester of upper division or graduate units, of
coursework at an accredited institution in each subject to be taught. Board approval and teacher consent are
required. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44256(b) and thus require
Board approval for the 2016-17 School Year.

JANSSON, Amanda Science Diamond Valley Middle
School
MCFARLAND, Carolyn Mathematics Rancho Viejo Middle School

Per Education Code 44265, an employee who is not fully credentialed in California may be granted a waiver.
Board Authorization is requested for the following Elementary Multiple Subject Teacher to be employed on a
Variable Term Waiver while enrolled in a Professional Preparation Program for a Multiple Subject Credential
for the 2016-17 School Year.

REYNOSO, Ashley Multiple Subjects McSweeny Elementary
School

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met with
respect to any coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE-16-05
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