TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENT ORDER CE 16-05 September 20, 2016

September 20, 2016		EFFECTIVE DATE
ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT		
HOLLENKAMP, Lanett	Home Hospital District Wide	9/7/16
MCGOWAN, Joseph	Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/21/16
WALLACE, Linda	Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/21/16
CESSATION OF EMPLOYMEN	Т	
Employee #91980		9/11/16
DECLINATION OF EMPLOYME	NT	
TORRES, Noe	Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/17/16
EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT		
Advisors: Acacia Middle School ADAMS, Danielle BLAKE, Anthony	Student Council Activities [40%] Yearbook	8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17
LOPEZ, Elias PRADETTO, Jessica ROGERS, Anne SCOTT, Che	Director of Athletics Band Student Council Activities [60%] Academic Coach	8/3/16-5/31/17 8/30/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17
Alessandro High School CLARK, Lee GARRISON, Frances NUCE, James	ASB Sports Coordinator Yearbook	8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17
Bautista Creek Elementary HOGLUND, Richard	Band	8/3/16-5/31/17
Family Tree Learning Center SPORCICH, Stephenie	FTLC	8/3/16-5/31/17

EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

Athletics:

Acacia Middle School APEL, Rod MOORE, Corina PESAVENTO, Kimberly	Fall Season - Cross Country Fall Season - Girls Volleyball Fall Season - Girls Volleyball	2016-17 School Year
Rancho Viejo Middle School BOOTH, Michael MARSHALL, Israel	Fall Season - Cross Country Fall Season - Flag Football	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
West Valley High School AIKEN, Rose JOHNSON Jr., Timothy	Fall Season - Football Fall Season - Football	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
Department Chairs: Acacia Middle School GRUBB, John KIRK, Connie SMITH, Dana SUSTAL, Veronica WHITE, Elizabeth	Science Language Arts Math Special Education Social Science	1/3/17-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-12/16/16
Helen Hunt Jackson CHREST, Jason JOHNSTON, Wayne NUCE, Ayesha PAILES, Matthew SCHMIDT, Russell	Math Science Language Social Studies Social Studies	8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17 1/3/17-5/31/17 8/3/16-12/16/16
6th Period Assignments: Acacia Middle School ALEXIS, Kristy BLAKE, Anthony EASTMAN, Sara JONES, Jeanclaude KIRK, Connie LOPEZ, Elias WHITE, Elizabeth	Physical Education English Emotionally Disturbed Special Education Language Arts Physical Education Science	8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16
Dartmouth Middle School KENNY, Amy POOLE, Sharon SIMMONS, Nicole	Physical Education [correction to dates] Science [correction to dates] Science	8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-9/19/16 9/20/16-12/16/16
Hemet High School ARNOLD, Suzanne	BARR Coordinator	8/3/16-12/16/16

EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENTS (Cont.)

6th Period Assignments (Cont.):

September 20, 2010		
KELLEY, Michael	Physical Education	8/3/16-12/16/16
PAULSIN, Renee	Child Development	8/3/16-12/16/16
TAYLOR, Carol	AVID	8/3/16-12/16/16
WALSH, James	Mock Trial	8/3/16-12/16/16
WILLIAMS, Nancy	English	8/3/16-12/16/16
YOHE, Jennifer	English	8/12/16-12/16/16
Rancho Viejo Middle School		
MAMEDE, Cercilia	Music	8/3/16-12/16/16

Tahquitz High School

CUTLER, Bianca 9/1/16-12/16/16 Project Lead the Way HAAR, Stacey English 9/1/16-12/16/16 MORA, Wendy English 9/1/16-12/16/16 PORTER, Tina **English** 8/3/16-12/16/16 RONDEAU, Melody Math 9/1/16-12/16/16 SUGITA, Jill 8/3/16-12/16/16 Project Lead the Way

INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER

HUMMEL, Carol From: Elementary Teacher 9/19/16

Whittier Elementary Elementary Teacher

To: Elementary Teacher Harmony Elementary

SAWYER, Paula From: Elementary Teacher 9/19/16

McSweeny Elementary

To: Elementary Teacher

Harmony Elementary

NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT)

AGUILAR, Braelyn	Substitute Teacher	9/21/16

District Wide

BRANDS, Hendrik Substitute Teacher 9/21/16

District Wide

CHAVEZ, Nancy Substitute Teacher 9/21/16

District Wide

ELLEFSEN, Bhavana Lilly Assistant Principal 9/19/16

[correction to name] Ramona Elementary [correction to date]

NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT) (Cont.)

GRAVES, Danielle Substitute Teacher 9/21/16

District Wide

INTERRANTE, Nicole Special Education Teacher 9/15/16

		McSweeny Elementary	
LAROCCA, Angelina		Substitute Teacher District Wide	
RIGGINS, Tiameisha		Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/21/16
SCHNAKE, Clarissa		Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/21/16
WALTON, Alfonza		JROTC Instructor West Valley High School	9/12/16 (correction to start date)
WEBSTER, Raleigh		Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/21/16
PROMOTION			
BOULAIS, Candace	From: To:	Elementary Assistant Principal Little Lake Elementary High School Assistant Principal	9/8/16 [correction to date]
		Tahquitz High School	
SALSBURY, Jerry	From: To:	Substitute Teacher Hemet High School Special Education Teacher (Temp Contract) Hemet High School	09/12/16-12/16/16 (Temporary Contract)
REHIRE			
AIKIN, Heather		Substitute Teacher Distritct Wide	9/21/16
HUPPA, Merra		Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/21/16
RESIGNATION			
BURGNER, Megan		Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/3/16
FLEMING, Bonnie		Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/31/16
RESIGNATION (Cont.)			
GRAY, Kelly		Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/17/16
PERRY, Jane		Substitute Teacher District Wide	5/7/16

Certifacted Personnel Assignment Order 16-05 September 20, 2016

SMYTH-TYNES, Michelee Substitute Teacher 9/8/16

District Wide

VAN GELDER, Kandis Substitute Teacher 9/7/16

District Wide

YONKERS, Vanessa Substitute Teacher 5/18/16

District Wide

TERMINATION

Employee# 56195 9/21/16

CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATION

Per Education Code 44256(b), which authorizes the holder of an elementary type of credential to teach any subject in departmentalized classes to a given class or group of students below grade 9 provided that the teacher has completed at least 12 semester units, or 6 semester of upper division or graduate units, of coursework at an accredited institution in each subject to be taught. Board approval and teacher consent are required. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44256(b) and thus require Board approval for the 2016-17 School Year.

JANSSON, Amanda Science Diamond Valley Middle

School

MCFARLAND, Carolyn Mathematics Rancho Viejo Middle School

Per Education Code 44265, an employee who is not fully credentialed in California may be granted a waiver. Board Authorization is requested for the following Elementary Multiple Subject Teacher to be employed on a Variable Term Waiver while enrolled in a Professional Preparation Program for a Multiple Subject Credential for the 2016-17 School Year.

REYNOSO, Ashley Multiple Subjects McSweeny Elementary

School

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met with respect to any coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE-16-05